

Case No. S244630

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**OTO, LLC an Arizona Limited Liability Company, dba
ONE TOYOTA OF OAKLAND, ONE SCION OF OAKLAND,**

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

KEN KHO,

Real Party in Interest,

**JULIE A. SU IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER, DIVISION OF LABOR
STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Intervenor, Appellant and Petitioner

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Case No. A147564,
First Appellate District, One

Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County
Case No. RG15781961, The Honorable Evelio Grillo, Judge

REPLY

FERNANDO FLORES, SBN 256193
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement
Department of Industrial Relations
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 9th Floor
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-4814

Attorney for Intervenor and Appellant, **LABOR COMMISSIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY 1

 INTRODUCTION..... 4

 ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE PETITION SEEKS TO CLARIFY AND APPLY
 THE ANALYSIS REQUIRED UNDER *SONIC II*,
 RATHER THAN OVERTURN IT 4

 II. CCP SECTION 1281.4 APPLIES TO TRIAL COURTS,
 NOT THE LABOR COMMISSIONER’S INFORMAL
 ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING 5

 III. *SONIC II* HELD THAT THE TRIAL COURT
 DETERMINES WHETHER AN ARBITRATION
 AGREEMENT IS UNCONSCIONABLE, NOT THE
 LABOR COMMISSIONER 6

 IV. OTO WAIVED ANY “FAIR HEARING” ARGUMENT,
 AND EVEN IF CONSIDERED BY THIS COURT, THE
 ARGUMENT IS UNSUPPORTED..... 7

 CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Frank Moreno (Sonic II)
(2013) 57 Cal.4th 11094, 5, 6, 7

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure
Section 1094.5 7

Code of Civil Procedure Code
Section 1281.4 5

Labor Code
Section 98.2, *et seq.*..... 6

RULES

Rules of Court
Section 8.204(c)..... 10
